Applicant:
ELDEMA s.r.o.
Petrzilkova 2707/38 - Stodulky
158 00 Praha 5
Tel.: +420 312 315 264
Test report no.:
220365-AU01+W06
for:

Page 9 of 30
3.2 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
QI Charger for BLE probe AwEasy-Charger n/a Rotronic AG
Table 1: EUT used for testing
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
BLE probe AwEasy n/a Rotronic AG
Power adapter for charger PS1006-050SIB150 --- Powertron Electronics
Corp.
Table 2: Support equipment used for testing
3.3 Mode of operation
RF technology 1
- Standby mode: Charger is not attached to a load
- Charging mode: Charger is attached to a load, in addition the BLE of the load is transmitting in
advertising mode
RF technology 2
- BLE probe is in advertising mode
- BLE probe is in advertising mode and the charger is attached to the probe
3.4 Photographs of EUT
See Annex B of test report 220365-AU01+W09 of test laboratory Element Materials Technology Straubing
GmbH.
 220365-AU01+W06
Page 10 of 30
4 Test results
This clause gives details about the test results as collected in the summary of test results on page 5.
The climatic conditions are recorded during the tests. It is ensured that the climatic conditions are within the
following ranges:
Ambient temperature Ambient humidity Ambient pressure
15°C to 35°C 30 % to 75 % 86 kPa to 106 kPa
 220365-AU01+W06
Page 11 of 30
4.1 FCC
4.1.1 Wireless power transfer
Reference: KDB 680106 D01
Basic standard: IEEE C95.3
Performed by: Konrad Graßl Date of test: December 6, 2022
Result ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
4.1.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Exposure level tester with magnetic field
probe 100 cm2
ELT-400 with
BN 2300/90.10
Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00276
Broadband field meter NBM-550 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00900
Electric field probe EF0691 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00902
4.1.1.2 Test setup
Picture 1: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 15 cm in standby mode
 220365-AU01+W06
Page 12 of 30
Picture 2: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 15 cm in standby mode
Picture 3: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 15 cm in charging mode
 220365-AU01+W06
Page 13 of 30
Picture 4: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 15 cm in charging mode
 220365-AU01+W06
Page 14 of 30
4.1.1.3 Limits
According to section c) of paragraph 3) of KDB 680106 D01:
For devices designed for typical desktop applications, such a wireless charging pads, RF exposure
evaluation should be conducted assuming a user separation distance of 15 cm. E and H field strength
measurements or numerical modeling may be used to demonstrate compliance. Measurements should
be made from all sides and the top of the primary/client pair, with the 15 cm measured from the center
of the probe(s) to the edge of the device. Emissions between 100 kHz to 300 kHz should be assessed
versus the limits at 300 kHz in Table 1 of Section 1.1310: 614 V/m and 1.63 A/m. Below 100 kHz,
applicable reference levels for maximum instantaneous exposure field strengths are defined in clause
3.a).(2) of KDB 680106 D01.
Frequency range
(MHz)
Electric field strength
(V/m)
Magnetic field strength
(A/m)
Power density
(mW/cm2)
Averaging time
(minutes)
(A) Limits for Occupational/Controlled Exposure
0.3 - 3.0 614 1.63 *100 6
3.0 - 30 1842/f 4.89/f *900/f2 6
30 - 300 61.4 0.163 1.0 6
300 - 1,500   f/300 6
1,500-100,000   5 6
(B) Limits for General Population/Uncontrolled Exposure
0.3 - 1.34 614 1.63 *100 30
1.34 - 30 824/f 2.19/f *180/f2 30
30 - 300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30
300 - 1,500   f/1500 30
1,500 - 100,000   1.0 30
f = frequency in MHz * = Plane-wave equivalent power density
Table 3: Limits for Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) to RF electromagnetic fields
4.1.1.4 Test procedure
The RF exposure test is performed by the direct measurement method using a Broadband probe.
To find the worst case emissions, the field probe is moved over all sides of the EUT at the separation
distance of 15 cm, while observing the display of the field meter. At the worst case position, the final value is
measured and recorded.
According to section c) of paragraph 3) of KDB 680106 D01:
The test distance is measured from the center of the probe(s) to the edge of the device.
 220365-AU01+W06
Page 15 of 30
4.1.1.5 Test results
RF technology 1 in standby mode and charging mode
Electric field strength at a test distance of 15 cm